

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
1/24/2020 8:00 AM  
No. 36961-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAVID KALANI GRAY, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF OKANOGAN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER CULP  
THE HONORABLE HENRY RAWSON

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
Attorney for Appellant Gray  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Court Committed Reversible Error By Allowing Evidence Of Refusal Of The Preliminary Breath Test.....	7
	B. The Evidence Is Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction For Driving Under The Influence.....	13
	C. Mr. Gray's Offender Score Was Wrongly Calculated And Requires Remand For A Corrected Sentence....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Federal Cases*

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d. 368 (1970)  
..... 13

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n*, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct.  
1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989)..... 7

*Washington Cases*

*City of Vancouver v. Kaufman*, --Wn. App. --, 450 P.3d 196  
(published October 15, 2019)..... 8, 10

*Peralta v. State*, 191 Wn. App. 931, 366 P.3d 45 (2015) ..... 15

*State v. Baird*, 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016) ..... 7, 11

*State v. Cheatham*, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003) ..... 13

*State v. Coristine*, 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)..... 12

*State v. Engstrom*, 79 Wn.2d 469, 487 P.2d 205 (1971)..... 15

*State v. Garcia-Salgado*, 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010) . 7, 9

*State v. Gauthier*, 174 Wn. App. 257, 298 P.3d 126 (2013)..... 12

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)..... 14

*State v. Howell*, 102 Wn. App. 288, 6 P.3d 1201 (2000)..... 17

*State v. Hurd*, 5 Wn.2d 308, 105 P.2d 59 (1940) ..... 14, 15

<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 7 Wn. App. 726, 502 P.2d 1037 (1972) .....	14
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) .....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013) .....	9
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 186 Wn.2d 128, 380 P.3d 414 (2016) .....	9
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 116 Wn. App. 106, 64 P.3d 1253 (2003), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds by</i> 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Moeurn</i> , 170 Wn.2d 169, 240 P.3d 1158 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Wilhelm</i> , 78 Wn. App. 188, 896 P.2d 105 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 6 Wn. App. 130, 491 P.2d 1342 (1997) .....	14
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008) .....	9
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 7, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	1, 7, 11, 13
 <i>Washington Statutes</i>	
RCW 46.20.308 .....	8, 11
RCW 46.20.308 (2)(b).....	7
RCW 46.20.308(1) .....	11

RCW 46.20.308(2)(b).....	11
RCW 46.61.501(1)(c).....	14
RCW 9.94A.510.....	18
RCW 9.94A.515.....	18
RCW 9.94A.525.....	17, 18
RCW 9.94A.525(1)(c) .....	18
RCW 9.94A.533(2) .....	18

*Other Authorities*

CrR 3.5 .....	6
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	9
WAC 448-15 .....	7
WAC 448-15-020 .....	8
WAC 448-15-020(1).....	8
WAC 448-15-020(4).....	8
WAC 448-15-030(1).....	1, 8
WPIC 92.01 .....	15
